STATE OF ILLINOIS
SECRETARY OF STATE
SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

)
IN THE MATTER OF: JACK D. SEIBALD ) FILE NO. 0900012

)

CONSENT ORDER OF DISMISSAL

TO THE RESPONDENT:  Jack D. Seibald
(CRD#1245816)
1336 Boxwood Drive
West Hewitt Harbor, New York 11557

Jack D. Seibald

(CRD# : 1245816)

C/o John T. Unger Senior Vice President and General
Counsel SMH Capital Inc.

600 Travis, suite 5800

Houston, Texas 77002-3003

WHEREAS, Respondent on the 1% day of June, 2009 executed a certain
Stipulation to Enter Consent Order of Dismissal (the “Stipulation"), which hereby is
incorporated be reference herein.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, Respondent has admitted to the
Jurisdiction of the Secretary of State and service of the Notice of Hearing of the Secretary
of State, Securities Department, dated March 31, 2009, in this proceeding (the "Notice")
and Respondent has consented to the entry of this Consent Order of Dismissal ”Consent
Order").

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation, the Respondent acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the truth thereof, that the following allegations contained in the
Notice of Hearing shall be adopted as the Secretary of State's Findings of Fact:

1. That on January13, 2009, SMH Capital Inc., a registered dealer, filed a
Form U-4 application for registration of the Respondent as a salesperson
in the State of Illinois pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.
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That on January 9, 2008 FINRA entered a Letter Of Acceptance, Waiver
And Consent (AWC) submitted by the Respondent regarding File No.
EAF0401150001 Which sanctioned the Respondent as follows:

a. suspension from associating in all capacities with any member firm
for 20 days; and

b. fined $100,000.

That the AWC listed the following background information:

SMH Capital Inc. (previously known as Sanders Morris Harris Inc.) and
its predecessors have been members of FINRA (f/k/a National Association
of Securities Dealers or NASD) since October 1987. SMH maintains its
principal place of business in Houston, Texas and operates its Prime
Brokerage Services Division ("the PBS Division") from New York City.
SMH engages in a full-service securities business, including retail and
institutional sales, investment banking services, trading, and research.
SMH has approximately 425 registered employees.

The Respondent, age 46, became registered with FINRA (f/k/a National
Association of Securities Dealers or NASD) in 1986. He became an
associated person with SMH in July 2000. The Respondent is registered as
a General securities Representative (Series 7), and a General Securities
Principal (Series 24). Neither SMH nor the Respondent has any relevant
prior disciplinary history.

That the AWC found;
OVERVIEW

a. In July 2000, SMH expanded its business by acquiring Blackford
Securities Corporation, which became SMH's PBS Division. SMH
began offering a variety of services to hedge fund clients through
its PBS Division. From July 2000 through at least December 2005
("the relevant period"), however, it did not have adequate policies
and procedures in place to supervise certain of the division's
activities. For most of the relevant period, the firm did not have
written procedures governing soft dollar payments and the
supervision of SMH employees who provided services to hedge
fund clients. As a result, SMH allowed improper payments of
approximately $325,000 in soft dollars to one hedge fund manager.
SMH did not have adequate procedures concerning the contents of
hedge fund sales materials prepared and disseminated by the firm
and distributed sales literature that did not adequately disclose
material investment risks to potential Investors in accordance with
NASD Notice to Members 03-07. From at least January 2003 to
December 2004, SMH failed to retain e-mails and instant messages
sent to and received by certain employees in the PBS Division. The
Respondent, a former Blackford employee, helped operate SMH's
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PBS Division while simultaneously managing four hedge funds
that received prime brokerage services from SMH. To address the
potential conflicts that arose from his dual role, the offering
documents for one share class for one fund, as well as an
agreement among SMH, the Respondent, and a company that
introduced investors to the hedge fund, stated that the Respondent
would not share, directly or indirectly, in any commissions SMH
earned from trading for the fund class. In April 2002, SMH and the
Respondent modified his compensation structure so that he shared
in the PBS Division's profit pool, derived in part from
commissions SMH earned on the fund's trading. As a result,
contrary to the above restrictions, from April 2002 to June 2004,
the Respondent shared indirectly in commissions SMH earned on
the fund's trading but did not amend the fund's offering document.

FACTS

SMH's Prime Brokerage Services Division

In July 2000, SMH expanded its business by acquiring Blackford
Securities Corporation, a firm that had been providing prime
brokerage services to hedge funds. SMH's newly created PBS
Division, operating out of offices on Long Island and in
Manhattan, began to seek new, start-up hedge funds that could
begin trading on its "prime brokerage services platform." The PBS
Division offered a wide range of services to fund managers who
joined its platform, including office space, telephones, internet
access, computers, back office accounting, equity research, capital
introduction, marketing assistance, and other forms of technical
infrastructure and support. For some hedge funds, SMH dedicated
certain employees to work for the fund as traders, analysts, or
financial accountants.

The fund clients that utilized SMH's prime brokerage services
platform directed a portion of their trading through SMH. During
the relevant period, the firm collected trading commissions that
ranged from approximately 1.5 to 6 cents per share, in many
instances depending on the volume of trading and the level of
services that the fund manager opted to receive from SMH.

Some of SMH'’s hedge fund clients did not join SMH's prime
brokerage services platform, choosing instead to open soft dollar
accounts at SMH to pay for services received from third party
vendors with trading commissions. A manager would direct trades
to SMH, based upon an understanding that a certain percentage of
SMH's trading commissions would be credited to the fund's soft
dollar account. For example, if SMH charged a particular fund 5
cents per share for a trade, it might credit 2.5 cents per share of that
commission to the fund's "soft dollar account." As the soft dollar
account accumulated positive balances, the fund manager
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submitted or caused to be submitted to SMH invoices from third
party vendors who had provided services. SMH then paid the
invoices from the balances accumulated in the fund's soft dollar
account,

During the relevant period, SMH's PBS Division, at one point
employing approximately 15 employees, established relationships
with more than 15 different hedge funds. Most operated from
SMH's prime brokerage services platform, but at least seven funds
used SMH to maintain soft doliar accounts. The PBS Division
developed into an important part of SMH's business.

SMH Improperly Allowed the Respondent to Share in
Commissions Earned on Whiteford International Trading. The
Respondent helped manage SMH's PBS Division after the firm
acquired Blackford Securities in 2000 and, in 2002 was asked to,
and did, assume management responsibilities for the division.
During this period, he was also serving as a manager and
investment advisor for four separate hedge funds, including an
offshore fund named Whiteford International ("the WI Fund™).
Consequently, the Respondent had a duty to the WI Fund to direct
trades to the brokerage firm that could achieve best execution
while also having a financial incentive to direct trades to SMH. In
October 2001, the Respondent hired an outside firm, FG, to help
find overseas investors for the WI Fund. To address this conflict,
FG, the Respondent and SMH executed an agreement dated
October 15, 2001, stating: "[SMH] warrants that bonuses or other
cash paid to the Respondent will not be based, in whole or in part,
on compensation earned by [SMH] for brokerage transactions
effected for [the WI Fund]." The Respondent created a separate "B
Class" of shares for the WI Fund. The "Conflicts of Interest"
section of the Private Placement Memorandum (PPM) for that
class stated: The Respondent is a registered representative of
[SMH]. [SMH] has agreed, however, that no bonuses or other cash
paid to the Respondent will be based, in whole or in part, on
compensation earned by [SMH)] for brokerage transactions effected
for the Fund.

From October 2001 to April 2002, the Respondent did not share in
the W1 commissions. He continued to receive a salary from SMH,
and his compensation was not tied directly or indirectly to the
commissions from, or the level of, WI trading. By April 2002, FG
had introduced many new investors into the WI Fund, and the fund
had become one of the largest funds operating on the SMH
platform. Even though the Respondent had been responsible for
bringing this business to SMH, he was not receiving any of the
benefit from the fund's trading.
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In April 2002, SMH and the Respondent negotiated a new
agreement that allowed the Respondent to receive bonuses from a
"profit pool" derived from the overall profitability of the PBS
Division. Because the profit pool included at least some money
that was earned from the trading of the WI Class B shares,
however, the Respondent's new compensation arrangement was
contrary to the terms of the October 15, 2001 agreement and the
terms of the WI Fund PPM. Nevertheless, the Respondent  did not
amend, and continued to disseminate, the PPM which incorrectly
stated that the brokers would not share, in whole or in part, in the
commissions generated through trading by the WI Fund. The
Respondent continued to participate in the profit pool until June
30, 2004.

d. The Respondent Violated NASD Rule 2110 By Altering the
Brokers' Compensation So he shared in Commissions from Hedge
Fund Trading. As described above, by agreeing to alter his
compensation arrangements to allow him to earn money based, in
part, on trading commissions he had agreed not to receive, the
Respondent engaged in activity that was not consistent with high
standards of commercial honor or just and equitable principles of
trade. As a result the Respondent, violated NASD Rule 2110.

That Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the registration
Of a salesperson may be denied if the Secretary of State finds that such
Salesperson has been suspended by any self-regulatory organization
Registered under the Federal 1934 Act or the Federal 1974 Act arising
from Any fraudulent or deceptive act or a practice in violation of any rule,
regulation or standard duly promulgated by the self-regulatory
Organization,

That FINRA is a self-regulatory organization as specified in Section
8.E(1)(j} of the Act.

That by virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent's registration as a
Salesperson in the State of Illinois is subject to denial pursuant to Section
8.E(1)(3) of the Act.
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WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged, without
admitting or denying the averments, that the following shall be adopted as the Secretary
of State's Conclusion of Law:

The Respondent's registration as a salesperson in the State of Illinois is subject to
denial pursuant to Section 8.E(1)(j) of the Act.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and
agreed that he shall be levied costs incurred during the investigation of this matter in
the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00). Said amount is to
be paid by certified or cashier’s check, made payable to the Office of the
Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged
and agreed that he has submitted with the Stipulation a certified or cashier's
check in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to cover
costs incurred during the investigation of this matter. Said check has been made

payable to the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and Enforcement
Fund.

WHEREAS, by means of the Stipulation Respondent has acknowledged and
agreed that he has executed a certain Affidavit which contains undertakings that he will
adhere to upon entry of this Consent Order. Said Affidavit is incorporated herein and made a
part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State, by and through his duly authorized
representative, has determined that the matter related to the aforesaid formal hearing may
be dismissed without further proceedings.

NOW THEREFORE IT SHALL BE AND IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The Notice of Hearing dated March 31, 2009 is dismissed.

2. The Respondent is levied costs of investigation in this matter in the
amount of One Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00), payable
to the Office of the Secretary of State, Securities Audit and
Enforcement Fund, and on June 9, 2009 has submitted One Thousand
Five Hundred dollars ($1,500.00) in payment thereof.

3. The Respondent shall comply with all of the terms and conditions
contained in him accompanying Affidavit which has been made a part of this
Order.
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4, The formal hearing scheduled on this matter is hereby dismissed without
further proceedings.

ENTERED: This i day of :W-Q_ZOOR

‘Q{‘g Y, P> MZ”// e
JESSE WHITE

Secretary of State
State of lilinois

NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be a violation of Section
12.D of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 [815 ILCS 5] (the Act ). Any person or entity
that fails to comply with the terms of this Order of the Secretary of State, having
knowledge of the existence of this Order, shall be guilty of a Class 4 felony.



